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AN ACT revise the law by combining multiple enactments and

making technical corrections.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Illlinois,

represented in the General Assembly:

Section 1. Nature of this Act.

(a) This Act may be cited as the First 2010 General
Revisory Act.

(b) This Act is not intended to make any substantive change
in the law. It reconciles conflicts that have arisen from
multiple amendments and enactments and makes technical
corrections and revisions in the law.

This Act revises and, where appropriate, renumbers certain
Sections that have been added or amended by more than one
Public Act. In certain cases in which a repealed Act or Section
has Dbeen replaced with a successor law, this Act may
incorporate amendments to the repealed Act or Section into the
successor law. This Act also corrects errors, revises
cross—-references, and deletes obsolete text.

(c) In this Act, the reference at the end of each amended
Section indicates the sources in the Session Laws of Illinois
that were used in the preparation of the text of that Section.
The text of the Section included in this Act is intended to
include the different versions of the Section found in the

Public Acts included in the 1list of sources, but may not
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include other versions of the Section to be found in Public
Acts not included in the list of sources. The list of sources
is not a part of the text of the Section.

(d) Public Acts 95-1004 through 96-856, with some
exceptions because of other legislation pending action by the
Governor, were considered in the preparation of the combining
revisories included in this Act. Many of those combining
revisories contain no striking or underscoring because no
additional changes are being made in the material that is being

combined.

Section 5. The Regulatory Sunset Act is amended by changing

Sections 4.20 and 4.30 as follows:

(5 ILCS 80/4.20)

Sec. 4.20. Act #&Aets repealed on dJepvary—i—20+0—and
December 31, 2010. +or—Fhe—feolltowing—RActs—are—repeated—on

Ty 2070 .
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o The following Act is repealed on December
31, 2010:

The Medical Practice Act of 1987.
(Source: P.A. 95-1018, eff. 12-18-08; 96-610, eff. 8-24-09;
96-626, eff. 8-24-09; 096-682, eff. 8-25-09; 96-730, eff.
8-25-09; 96-855, eff. 12-31-09; 96-856, eff. 12-31-09; revised

1-6-10.)

(5 ILCS 80/4.30)
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(Text of Section before amendment by P.A. 96-726)

Sec. 4.30. Acts #Aet repealed on January 1, 2020. The
following Acts are Aet—+s repealed on January 1, 2020:

The Auction License Act.

The Illinois Architecture Practice Act of 1989.

The Illinois Landscape Architecture Act of 1989.

The Illinois Professional Land Surveyor Act of 1989.

The Land Sales Registration Act of 1999.

The Orthotics, Prosthetics, and Pedorthics Practice Act.

The Perfusionist Practice Act.

The Professional Engineering Practice Act of 1989.

The Real Estate License Act of 2000.

The Structural Engineering Practice Act of 1989.
(Source: P.A. 96-610, eff. 8-24-09; 096-626, eff. 8-24-09;
96-682, eff. 8-25-09; 96-730, eff. 8-25-09; 96-855, eff.

12-31-09; 96-856, eff. 12-31-09; revised 1-6-10.)

(Text of Section after amendment by P.A. 96-726)

Sec. 4.30. Acts #Aet repealed on January 1, 2020. The
following Acts are Aet—3s repealed on January 1, 2020:

The Auction License Act.

The Community Association Manager Licensing and
Disciplinary Act.

The Illinois Architecture Practice Act of 1989.

The Illinois Landscape Architecture Act of 1989.

The Illinois Professional Land Surveyor Act of 1989.
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The Land Sales Registration Act of 1999.

The Orthotics, Prosthetics, and Pedorthics Practice Act.

The Perfusionist Practice Act.

The Professional Engineering Practice Act of 1989.

The Real Estate License Act of 2000.

The Structural Engineering Practice Act of 1989.
(Source: P.A. 96-610, eff. 8-24-09; 096-626, eff. 8-24-09;
96-682, eff. 8-25-09; 96-726, eff. 7-1-10; 96-730, eff.
8-25-09; 96-855, eff. 12-31-09; 96-856, eff. 12-31-09; revised

1-6-10.)

(5 TLCS 80/4.18 rep.)
Section 7. The Regulatory Sunset Act 1is amended by

repealing Section 4.18.

Section 10. The Freedom of Information Act is amended by

changing Sections 2, 4, and 6 as follows:

(5 ILCS 140/2) (from Ch. 116, par. 202)

Sec. 2. Definitions. As used in this Act:

(a) "Public body" means all legislative, executive,
administrative, or advisory bodies of the State, state
universities and colleges, counties, townships, cities,
villages, incorporated towns, school districts and all other
municipal corporations, boards, bureaus, committees, or

commissions of this State, any subsidiary bodies of any of the
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foregoing including but not limited to committees and
subcommittees thereof, and a School Finance Authority created
under Article 1E of the School Code. "Public body" does not
include a child death review team or the Illinois Child Death
Review Teams Executive Council established under the Child
Death Review Team Act.

(b) "Person" means any individual, corporation,
partnership, firm, organization or association, acting
individually or as a group.

(c) "Public records" means all records, reports, forms,
writings, letters, memoranda, books, papers, maps,
photographs, microfilms, cards, tapes, recordings, electronic
data processing records, electronic communications, recorded
information and all other documentary materials pertaining to
the transaction of public business, regardless of physical form
or characteristics, having been prepared by or for, or having

been or being used by, received by, in the possession of, or

under the control of any public body;—amrd—fsriiir—repores
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(c=5) "Private information" means unique identifiers,
including a person's social security number, driver's license
number, employee identification number, biometric identifiers,

personal financial information, passwords or other access
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codes, medical records, home or personal telephone numbers, and
personal email addresses. Private information also includes
home address and personal license plates, except as otherwise
provided by law or when compiled without possibility of
attribution to any person.

(c=10) "Commercial purpose" means the use of any part of a
public record or records, or information derived from public
records, 1in any form for sale, resale, or solicitation or
advertisement for sales or services. For purposes of this
definition, requests made by news media and non-profit,
scientific, or academic organizations shall not be considered
to be made for a "commercial purpose" when the principal
purpose of the request is (i) to access and disseminate
information concerning news and current or passing events, (ii)
for articles of opinion or features of interest to the public,
or (iii) for the purpose of academic, scientific, or public
research or education.

(d) "Copying" means the reproduction of any public record
by means of any photographic, electronic, mechanical or other
process, device or means now known or hereafter developed and
available to the public body.

(e) "Head of the public body" means the president, mayor,
chairman, presiding officer, director, superintendent,
manager, supervisor or individual otherwise holding primary
executive and administrative authority for the public body, or

such person's duly authorized designee.
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(f) "News media" means a newspaper or other periodical
issued at regular intervals whether in print or electronic
format, a news service whether in print or electronic format, a
radio station, a television station, a television network, a
community antenna television service, or a person Or
corporation engaged in making news reels or other motion
picture news for public showing.

(Source: P.A. 96-261, eff. 1-1-10; 96-542, eff. 1-1-10; revised

9-15-09.)

(5 ILCS 140/4) (from Ch. 116, par. 204)

Sec. 4. Each public body shall prominently display at each
of its administrative or regional offices, make available for
inspection and copying, and send through the mail if requested,
each of the following:

(a) A brief description of itself, which will include,

but not be limited to, a short summary of its purpose, a

block diagram giving its functional subdivisions, the

total amount of 1its operating Dbudget, the number and
location of all of its separate offices, the approximate
number of full and part-time employees, and the
identification and membership of any board, commission,
committee, or —council which operates 1in an advisory
capacity relative to the operation of the public body, or
which exercises control over its policies or procedures, or

to which the public body is required to report and be
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answerable for its operations; and

(b) A Dbrief description of the methods whereby the
public may request information and public records, a
directory designating the Freedom of Information officer
or officers, the address where requests for public records
should be directed, and any fees allowable under Section 6
of this Act.
+e> A public body that maintains a website shall also post

this information on its website.

(Source: P.A. 96-542, eff. 1-1-10; revised 10-30-09.)

(5 TLCS 140/6) (from Ch. 116, par. 206)

Sec. 6. Authority to charge fees.

(a) When a person requests a copy of a record maintained in
an electronic format, the public body shall furnish it in the
electronic format specified by the requester, if feasible. If
it is not feasible to furnish the public records in the
specified electronic format, then the public body shall furnish
it in the format in which it is maintained by the public body,
or in paper format at the option of the requester. A public
body may charge the requester for the actual cost of purchasing
the recording medium, whether disc, diskette, tape, or other
medium. A public body may not charge the requester for the
costs of any search for and review of the records or other
personnel costs associated with reproducing the records.

Except to the extent that the General Assembly expressly
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provides, statutory fees applicable to copies of public records
when furnished in a paper format shall not be applicable to
those records when furnished in an electronic format.

(b) Except when a fee is otherwise fixed by statute, each
public body may charge fees reasonably calculated to reimburse
its actual cost for reproducing and certifying public records
and for the use, by any person, of the equipment of the public
body to copy records. No fees shall be charged for the first 50
pages of black and white, letter or legal sized copies
requested by a requester. The fee for black and white, letter
or legal sized copies shall not exceed 15 cents per page. If a
public body provides copies in color or in a size other than
letter or legal, the public body may not charge more than its
actual cost for reproducing the records. In calculating its
actual cost for reproducing records or for the use of the
equipment of the public body to reproduce records, a public
body shall not include the costs of any search for and review
of the records or other personnel costs associated with
reproducing the records. Such fees shall be imposed according
to a standard scale of fees, established and made public by the
body imposing them. The cost for certifying a record shall not
exceed $1.

(c) Documents shall be furnished without charge or at a
reduced charge, as determined by the public body, if the person
requesting the documents states the specific purpose for the

request and indicates that a waiver or reduction of the fee is
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in the public interest. Waiver or reduction of the fee is in
the public interest if the principal purpose of the request is
to access and disseminate information regarding the health,
safety and welfare or the legal rights of the general public
and is not for the principal purpose of personal or commercial
benefit. For purposes of this subsection, "commercial benefit"
shall not apply to requests made by news media when the
principal purpose of the request is to access and disseminate
information regarding the health, safety, and welfare or the
legal rights of the general public. In setting the amount of
the waiver or reduction, the public body may take into
consideration the amount of materials requested and the cost of
copying them.

(d) The imposition of a fee not consistent with subsections
(6) (a) and (b) of this Act constitutes a denial of access to
public records for the purposes of judicial review.

(e) A+ The fee for each abstract of a driver's record
shall be as provided in Section 6-118 of "The Illinois Vehicle
Code", approved September 29, 1969, as amended, whether
furnished as a paper copy or as an electronic copy.

(Source: P.A. 96-542, eff. 1-1-10; revised 1-4-10.)

Section 15. The Elected Officials Misconduct Forfeiture

Act is amended by changing Section 5 as follows:

(5 ILCS 282/5)
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Sec. 5. Definitions. For the purposes of this Act, "elected
official" means any former elected official whose term of
office is terminated by operation of law for conviction of an
offense, who 1is removed from office on conviction of
impeachment for misconduct in office, or who resigned from
office prior to, upon, or after conviction; and "proceeds"
means any interest in property of any kind acquired through or
caused by an act or omission, or derived from the act or
omission, directly or indirectly, and any fruits of this
interest, in whatever form.

(Source: P.A. 96-597, eff. 8-18-09; revised 10-30-09.)

Section 20. The State Employees Group Insurance Act of 1971

is amended by changing Section 6.11 as follows:

(5 ILCS 375/6.11)

Sec. 6.11. Required health benefits; Illinois Insurance
Code requirements. The program of health benefits shall provide
the post-mastectomy care benefits required to be covered by a
policy of accident and health insurance under Section 356t of
the Illinois Insurance Code. The program of health benefits
shall provide the coverage required under Sections 3569,
356g9.5, 356g.5-1, 356m, 356u, 356w, 356x, 356z.2, 356z.4,

356z.6, 356z.8, 356z.9, 356z.10, 356z.11, 356z.12, and

356z.13, ama 356z.14, 356z.15 amd—356%—3+4, and 356z.17 35635

of the Illinois Insurance Code. The program of health benefits
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must comply with Section 155.37 of the Illinois Insurance Code.
Rulemaking authority to implement Public Act 95-1045 #his

amendatory—Act—of—the—05th—Generat—Assembty, 1f any, is

conditioned on the rules being adopted in accordance with all

provisions of the Illinois Administrative Procedure Act and all
rules and procedures of the Joint Committee on Administrative
Rules; any purported rule not so adopted, for whatever reason,
is unauthorized.

(Source: P.A. 95-189, eff. 8-16-07; ©95-422, eff. 8-24-07;
95-520, eff. 8-28-07; 95-876, eff. 8-21-08; 95-958, eff.
6-1-09; 95-978, eff. 1-1-09; 95-1005, eff. 12-12-08; 95-1044,
eff. 3-26-09; 95-1045, eff. 3-27-09; 95-1049, eff. 1-1-10;
96-139, eff. 1-1-10; 96-328, eff. 8-11-09; 96-639, eff. 1-1-10;

revised 10-22-09.)

Section 25. The Illinois Governmental Ethics Act is amended

by changing Sections 4A-101 and 4A-107 as follows:

(5 ILCS 420/4A-101) (from Ch. 127, par. 604A-101)

Sec. 4A-101. Persons required to file. The following
persons shall file verified written statements of economic
interests, as provided in this Article:

(a) Members of the General Assembly and candidates for
nomination or election to the General Assembly.
(b) Persons holding an elected office in the Executive

Branch of this State, and candidates for nomination or
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election to these offices.

(c) Members of a Commission or Board created by the
Illinois Constitution, and candidates for nomination or
election to such Commission or Board.

(d) Persons whose appointment to office is subject to
confirmation by the Senate and persons appointed by the
Governor to any other position on a board or commission
described 1n subsection (a) of Section 15 of the
Gubernatorial Boards and Commissions Act.

(e) Holders of, and candidates for nomination or
election to, the office of judge or associate judge of the
Circuit Court and the office of judge of the Appellate or
Supreme Court.

(f) Persons who are employed by any branch, agency,
authority or board of the government of this State,
including but not limited to, the Illinois State Toll
Highway Authority, the TIllinois Housing Development
Authority, the 1Illinois Community College Board, and
institutions under the Jjurisdiction of the Board of
Trustees of the University of Illinois, Board of Trustees
of Southern 1Illinois University, Board of Trustees of
Chicago State University, Board of Trustees of Eastern
Illinois University, Board of Trustees of Governor's State
University, Board of Trustees of Illinois State
University, Board of Trustees of Northeastern Illinois

University, Board of Trustees of ©Northern 1Illinois
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University, Board of Trustees of Western Illinois
University, or Board of Trustees of the Illinois
Mathematics and Science Academy, and are compensated for
services as employees and not as independent contractors
and who:

(1) are, or function as, the head of a department,
commission, board, division, bureau, authority or
other administrative unit within the government of
this State, or who exercise similar authority within
the government of this State;

(2) have direct supervisory authority over, or
direct responsibility for the formulation,
negotiation, issuance or execution of contracts
entered into by the State in the amount of $5,000 or
more;

(3) have authority for the issuance or
promulgation of rules and regulations within areas
under the authority of the State;

(4) have authority for the approval of
professional licenses;

(5) have responsibility with respect to the
financial inspection of regulated nongovernmental
entities;

(6) adjudicate, arbitrate, or decide any judicial
or administrative proceeding, or review the

adjudication, arbitration or decision of any judicial
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or administrative proceeding within the authority of

the State;

(7) have supervisory responsibility for 20 or more
employees of the State;

(8) negotiate, assign, authorize, or grant naming
rights or sponsorship rights regarding any property or
asset of the State, whether real, personal, tangible,
or intangible; or

(9) have responsibility with respect to the
procurement of goods or services.

(g) Persons who are elected to office in a unit of
local government, and candidates for nomination or
election to that office, including regional
superintendents of school districts.

(h) Persons appointed to the governing board of a unit
of local government, or of a special district, and persons
appointed to a zoning board, or zoning board of appeals, or
to a regional, county, or municipal plan commission, or to
a board of review of any county, and persons appointed to
the Board of the Metropolitan Pier and Exposition Authority
and any Trustee appointed under Section 22 of the
Metropolitan Pier and Exposition Authority Act, and
persons appointed to a board or commission of a unit of
local government who have authority to authorize the
expenditure of public funds. This subsection does not apply

to members of boards or commissions who function in an
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advisory capacity.

(1) Persons who are employed by a unit of local
government and are compensated for services as employees
and not as independent contractors and who:

(1) are, or function as, the head of a department,
division, bureau, authority or other administrative
unit within the unit of 1local government, or who
exercise similar authority within the unit of 1local
government;

(2) have direct supervisory authority over, or
direct responsibility for the formulation,
negotiation, issuance or execution of <contracts
entered into by the unit of local government in the
amount of $1,000 or greater;

(3) have authority to approve licenses and permits
by the unit of local government; this item does not
include employees who function 1in a ministerial
capacity;

(4) adjudicate, arbitrate, or decide any judicial
or administrative proceeding, or review the
adjudication, arbitration or decision of any judicial
or administrative proceeding within the authority of
the unit of local government;

(5) have authority to issue or promulgate rules and
regulations within areas under the authority of the

unit of local government; or
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(6) have supervisory responsibility for 20 or more
employees of the unit of local government.

(j) Persons on the Board of Trustees of the Illinois
Mathematics and Science Academy.

(k) Persons employed by a school district in positions
that require that person to hold an administrative or a
chief school business official endorsement.

(1) Special government agents. A "special government
agent”" is a person who is directed, retained, designated,
appointed, or employed, with or without compensation, by or
on behalf of a statewide executive branch constitutional
officer to make an ex parte communication under Section
5-50 of the State Officials and Employees Ethics Act or
Section 5-165 of the Illinois Administrative Procedure
Act.

(m) Members of the board of commissioners of any flood
prevention district.

(n) Members of the board of any retirement system or
investment board established under the Illinois Pension
Code, if not required to file under any other provision of
this Section.

(o) Members of the Dboard of any pension fund
established under the 1Illinois Pension Code, if not
required to file under any other provision of this Section.
This Section shall not be construed to prevent any unit of

local government from enacting financial disclosure
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requirements that mandate more information than required by
this Act.
(Source: P.A. 95-719, eff. 5-21-08; 96-6, eff. 4-3-09; 96-543,

eff. 8-17-09; 96-555, eff. 8-18-09; revised 9-21-09.)

(5 ILCS 420/4A-107) (from Ch. 127, par. 604A-107)

Sec. 4A-107. Any person required to file a statement of
economic interests under this Article who willfully files a
false or incomplete statement shall be guilty of a Class A
misdemeanor.

Except when the fees and penalties for late filing have
been waived under Section 4A-105, failure to file a statement
within the time prescribed shall result in ineligibility for,
or forfeiture of, office or position of employment, as the case
may be; provided, however, that if the notice of failure to
file a statement of economic interests provided in Section
4A-105 of this Act is not given by the Secretary of State or
the county clerk, as the case may be, no forfeiture shall
result if a statement is filed within 30 days of actual notice
of the failure to file. The Secretary of State shall provide
the Attorney General with the names of persons who failed to
file a statement. The county clerk shall provide the State's
Attorney of the county of the entity for which the filing of
statement of economic interest is required with the name of
persons who failed to file a statement.

The Attorney General, with respect to offices or positions
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described in items (a) through (f) and items (j), (1), and (n)
of Section 4A-101 of this Act, or the State's Attorney of the
county of the entity for which the filing of statements of
economic interests is required, with respect to offices or
positions described in items (g) through (i), item (k), and
item (o) of Section 4A-101 of this Act, shall bring an action
in quo warranto against any person who has failed to file by
either May 31 or June 30 of any given year and for whom the fees
and penalties for late filing have not been waived under
Section 4A-105.

(Source: P.A. 96-6, eff. 4-3-09; 96-550, eff. 8-17-09; revised

9-15-09.)

Section 30. The State Commemorative Dates Act is amended by
setting forth and renumbering multiple versions of Section 125

as follows:

(5 ILCS 490/125)

Sec. 125. Parkinson's Awareness Month. April of each year
is designated as Parkinson's Awareness Month, to be observed
throughout the State as a month to promote the awareness of
Parkinson's disease.

(Source: P.A. 96-375, eff. 1-1-10.)

(5 ILCS 490/130)

Sec. 130 #25. Ovarian and Prostate Cancer Awareness Month.
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The month of September of each year is designated as Ovarian
and Prostate Cancer Awareness Month to be observed throughout
the State as a month set apart to promote advocacy activities
and the study of ovarian and prostate cancer and to honor those
whose lives have been impacted by the disease. The Governor may
annually issue a proclamation designating September as Ovarian
and Prostate Cancer Awareness Month and calling upon the
citizens of the State to promote awareness of ovarian and
prostate cancer.

(Source: P.A. 96-396, eff. 1-1-10; revised 9-15-09.)

(5 TLCS 490/135)

Sec. 135 +25. Brain Aneurysm Awareness Month. September of
each year is designated as Brain Aneurysm Awareness Month, to
be observed throughout the State as a month to promote the
awareness of brain aneurysm prevention and treatment.

(Source: P.A. 96-463, eff. 1-1-10; revised 9-15-09.)

(5 ILCS 490/140)

Sec. 140 *25. Children's Day (El1 Dia de los Ninos). The
second Sunday in June each year is a holiday to be known as
Children's Day (E1l Dia de los Ninos). Children's Day is to be
observed throughout the State as a day to recognize and
acknowledge the 1lives of all children and to pledge our
dedication to their future and ours.

(Source: P.A. 96-465, eff. 1-1-10; revised 9-15-09.)
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(5 ILCS 490/145)

Sec. 145 125. Peace Officers Memorial Day; National Peace
Officers Memorial Day.

(a) The first Thursday in May of each year is designated
Peace Officers Memorial Day in Illinois. Peace Officers
Memorial Day shall be observed throughout the State by the
citizens of Illinois with civic remembrances of the sacrifices
made on their behalf by the peace officers of Illinois,
especially the ultimate sacrifice given by those officers who
lost their lives in the line of duty.

(b) May 15th of each year is recognized in Illinois as
National Peace Officers Memorial Day, to be observed throughout
the State in coordination with the citizens of the United
States with respect and gratitude for the service to America
given by peace officers across the nation.

(Source: P.A. 96-518, eff. 1-1-10; revised 9-15-09.)

(5 ILCS 490/150)

Sec. 150 +25. Adlaili Stevenson Day. February 5 of each year
is designated as Adlai Stevenson Day, to be observed throughout
the State as a day to remember and honor the legacy of public
service of Adlai Stevenson II (1900-1965), Governor of Illinois
and United States Ambassador to the United Nations.

(Source: P.A. 96-559, eff. 1-1-10; revised 9-15-09.)
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Section 35. The Election Code is amended by changing
Sections 1-3, 3-3, 4-10, 5-9, 7-14.1, 19-3, and 20-2.3 as

follows:

(10 ILCS 5/1-3) (from Ch. 46, par. 1-3)

Sec. 1-3. As used in this Act, unless the context otherwise
requires:

1. "Election" includes the submission of all questions of
public policy, propositions, and all measures submitted to
popular vote, and includes primary elections when so indicated
by the context.

2. "Regular election" means the general, general primary,
consolidated and consolidated primary elections regularly
scheduled in Article 2A. The even numbered year municipal
primary established in Article 2A is a regular election only
with respect to those municipalities in which a primary 1is
required to be held on such date.

3. "Special election" means an election not regularly
recurring at fixed intervals, irrespective of whether it 1is
held at the same time and place and by the same election
officers as a regular election.

4. "General election” means the biennial election at which
members of the General Assembly are elected. "General primary
election", "consolidated election" and "consolidated primary
election”" mean the respective elections or the election dates

designated and established in Article 2A of this Code.
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5. "Municipal election" means an election or primary,
either regular or special, in cities, villages, and
incorporated towns; and "municipality" means any such city,
village or incorporated town.

6. "Political or governmental subdivision" means any unit
of local government, or school district in which elections are
or may be held. "Political or governmental subdivision" also
includes, for election purposes, Regional Boards of School
Trustees, and Township Boards of School Trustees.

7. The word "township" and the word "town" shall apply
interchangeably to the type of governmental organization
established in accordance with the provisions of the Township
Code. The term "incorporated town" shall mean a municipality
referred to as an incorporated town in the Illinois Municipal
Code, as now or hereafter amended.

8. "Election authority" means a county clerk or a Board of
Election Commissioners.

9. "Election Jurisdiction" means (a) an entire county, in
the case of a county in which no city board of election
commissioners 1is located or which is under the jurisdiction of
a county board of election commissioners; (b) the territorial
jurisdiction of a city board of election commissioners; and (c)
the territory in a county outside of the jurisdiction of a city
board of election commissioners. In each instance election
jurisdiction shall be determined according to which election

authority maintains the permanent registration records of
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qualified electors.

10. "Local election official" means the clerk or secretary
of a unit of local government or school district, as the case
may be, the treasurer of a township board of school trustees,
and the regional superintendent of schools with respect to the
various school officer elections and school referenda for which
the regional superintendent is assigned election duties by The
School Code, as now or hereafter amended.

11. "Judges of election", "primary Jjudges" and similar
terms, as applied to cases where there are 2 sets of judges,
when used in connection with duties at an election during the
hours the polls are open, refer to the team of judges of
election on duty during such hours; and, when used with
reference to duties after the closing of the polls, refer to
the team of tally judges designated to count the vote after the
closing of the polls and the holdover Jjudges designated
pursuant to Section 13-6.2 or 14-5.2. In such case, where,
after the closing of the polls, any act 1is required to be
performed by each of the Jjudges of election, it shall be
performed by each of the tally judges and by each of the
holdover judges.

12. "Petition" of candidacy as used in Sections 7-10 and
7-10.1 shall consist of a statement of candidacy, candidate's
statement containing oath, and sheets containing signatures of
qualified primary electors bound together.

13. "Election district" and "precinct", when used with



Public Act 096-1000

SB3733 Enrolled LRB096 19592 AMC 34984 b

reference to a 30-day residence requirement, means the smallest
constituent territory in which electors vote as a unit at the
same polling place in any election governed by this Act.

14. "District" means any area which votes as a unit for the
election of any officer, other than the State or a unit of
local government or school district, and includes, but is not
limited to, legislative, congressional and judicial districts,
judicial <circuits, county board districts, municipal and
sanitary district wards, school board districts, and
precincts.

15. "Question of public policy"™ or "public question" means
any question, proposition or measure submitted to the voters at
an election dealing with subject matter other than the
nomination or election of candidates and shall include, but is
not limited to, any bond or tax referendum, and questions
relating to the Constitution.

16. "Ordinance providing the form of government of a
municipality or county pursuant to Article VII of the
Constitution”" includes ordinances, resolutions and petitions
adopted by referendum which provide for the form of government,
the officers or the manner of selection or terms of office of
officers of such municipality or county, pursuant to the
provisions of Sections 4, 6 or 7 of Article VII of the
Constitution.

17. "List" as wused in Sections 4-11, 4-22, 5-14, 5-29,

6-60, and 6-66 shall include a computer tape or computer disc
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or other electronic data processing information containing
voter information.

18. "Accessible" means accessible to handicapped and
elderly individuals for the purpose of voting or registration,
as determined by rule of the State Board of Elections.

19. "Elderly" means 65 years of age or older.

20. "Handicapped" means having a temporary or permanent
physical disability.

21. "Leading political party" means one of the two
political parties whose candidates for governor at the most
recent three gubernatorial elections received either the
highest or second highest average number of votes. The
political party whose candidates for governor received the
highest average number of votes shall be known as the first
leading political party and the political party whose
candidates for governor received the second highest average
number of votes shall be known as the second leading political
party.

22 . "Business day" means any day in which the office of an
election authority, local election official or the State Board
of Elections is open to the public for a minimum of 7 hours.

23. "Homeless individual" means any person who has a
nontraditional residence, 1including, but not limited to, a
shelter, day shelter, park bench, street corner, or space under
a bridge.

(Source: P.A. 90-358, eff. 1-1-98; revised 11-18-009.)
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(10 ILCS 5/3-3) (from Ch. 46, par. 3-3)

(Text of Section before amendment by P.A. 96-339)

Sec. 3-3. Every honorably discharged soldier or sailor who
is an inmate of any soldiers' and sailors' home within the
State of Illinois, any person who is a resident of a facility
licensed or certified pursuant to the Nursing Home Care Act, or
any person who is a resident of a community-integrated living
arrangement, as defined in Section 3 of the
Community-Integrated Living Arrangements Licensure and
Certification Act, for 30 days or longer, and who is a citizen
of the United States and has resided in this State and in the
election district 30 days next preceding any election shall be
entitled to vote in the election district in which any such
home or community-integrated living arrangement in which he is
an inmate or resident is located, for all officers that now are
or hereafter may be elected by the people, and upon all
questions that may be submitted to the vote of the people:
Provided, that he shall declare upon oath, that it was his bona
fide intention at the time he entered said home or
community-integrated living arrangement to become a resident
thereof.

(Source: P.A. 96-563, eff. 1-1-10.)

(Text of Section after amendment by P.A. 96-339)

Sec. 3-3. Every honorably discharged soldier or sailor who
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is an inmate of any soldiers' and sailors' home within the
State of Illinois, any person who is a resident of a facility
licensed or certified pursuant to the Nursing Home Care Act or
the MR/DD Community Care Act, or any person who is a resident
of a community-integrated 1living arrangement, as defined in
Section 3 of the Community-Integrated Living Arrangements
Licensure and Certification Act, for 30 days or longer, and who
is a citizen of the United States and has resided in this State
and in the election district 30 days next preceding any
election shall be entitled to vote in the election district in
which any such home or community-integrated living arrangement
in which he is an inmate or resident is 1located, for all
officers that now are or hereafter may be elected by the
people, and upon all questions that may be submitted to the
vote of the people: Provided, that he shall declare upon oath,
that it was his bona fide intention at the time he entered said
home or community-integrated living arrangement to become a
resident thereof.

(Source: P.A. 96-339, eff. 7-1-10; 96-563, eff. 1-1-10; revised

9-25-09.)

(10 ILCS 5/4-10) (from Ch. 46, par. 4-10)

(Text of Section before amendment by P.A. 96-339)

Sec. 4-10. Except as herein provided, no person shall be
registered, unless he applies in person to a registration

officer, answers such relevant questions as may be asked of him
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by the registration officer, and executes the affidavit of
registration. The registration officer shall require the
applicant to furnish two forms of identification, and except in
the case of a homeless individual, one of which must include
his or her residence address. These forms of identification
shall include, but not be limited to, any of the following:
driver's license, social security card, public aid
identification card, utility bill, employee or student
identification card, lease or contract for a residence, credit
card, or a civic, union or professional association membership
card. The registration officer shall require a homeless
individual to furnish evidence of his or her use of the mailing
address stated. This use may be demonstrated by a piece of mail
addressed to that individual and received at that address or by
a statement from a person authorizing use of the mailing
address. The registration officer shall require each applicant
for registration to read or have read to him the affidavit of
registration before permitting him to execute the affidavit.

One of the registration officers or a deputy registration
officer, county clerk, or clerk in the office of the county
clerk, shall administer to all persons who shall personally
apply to register the following oath or affirmation:

"You do solemnly swear (or affirm) that you will fully and
truly answer all such questions as shall be put to you touching
your name, place of residence, place of Dbirth, your

qualifications as an elector and your right as such to register
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and vote under the laws of the State of Illinois."

The registration officer shall satisfy himself that each
applicant for registration is qualified to register before
registering him. If the registration officer has reason to
believe that the applicant is a resident of a Soldiers' and
Sailors' Home or any facility which is licensed or certified
pursuant to the Nursing Home Care Act, the following question
shall be put, "When you entered the home which is your present
address, was it your bona fide intention to become a resident
thereof?" Any voter of a township, city, village or
incorporated town in which such applicant resides, shall be
permitted to be present at the place of any precinct
registration and shall have the right to challenge any
applicant who applies to be registered.

In case the officer is not satisfied that the applicant is
qualified he shall forthwith notify such applicant in writing
to appear before the county clerk to complete his registration.
Upon the card of such applicant shall be written the word
"incomplete" and no such applicant shall be permitted to vote
unless such registration 1is satisfactorily completed as
hereinafter provided. No registration shall be taken and marked
as incomplete if information to complete it can be furnished on
the date of the original application.

Any person claiming to be an elector in any election
precinct and whose registration card is marked "Incomplete" may

make and sign an application in writing, under oath, to the
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county clerk in substance in the following form:

"I do solemnly swear that I, ...., did on (insert date)
make application to the board of registry of the .... precinct
of the township of .... (or to the county clerk of .... county)

and that said board or <clerk refused to complete my
registration as a qualified voter in said precinct. That I
reside in said precinct, that I intend to reside in said
precinct, and am a duly qualified voter of said precinct and am
entitled to be registered to vote in said precinct at the next
election.

(Signature of applicant) ... e "

All such applications shall be presented to the county
clerk or to his duly authorized representative by the
applicant, in person between the hours of 9:00 a.m. and 5:00
p.m. on any day after the days on which the 1969 and 1970
precinct re-registrations are held but not on any day within 27
days preceding the ensuing general election and thereafter for
the registration provided in Section 4-7 all such applications
shall be presented to the county clerk or his duly authorized
representative by the applicant in person between the hours of
9:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. on any day prior to 27 days preceding
the ensuing general election. Such application shall be heard
by the county clerk or his duly authorized representative at
the time the application is presented. If the applicant for

registration has registered with the county clerk, such
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application may be presented to and heard by the county clerk
or by his duly authorized representative upon the dates
specified above or at any time prior thereto designated by the
county clerk.

Any otherwise qualified person who 1is absent from his
county of residence either due to business of the United States
or because he is temporarily outside the territorial limits of
the United States may become registered by mailing an
application to the county clerk within the periods of
registration provided for in this Article, or by simultaneous
application for absentee registration and absentee ballot as
provided in Article 20 of this Code.

Upon receipt of such application the county clerk shall
immediately mail an affidavit of registration in duplicate,
which affidavit shall contain the following and such other
information as the State Board of Elections may think it proper
to require for the identification of the applicant:

Name. The name of the applicant, giving surname and first
or Christian name in full, and the middle name or the initial
for such middle name, if any.

Sex.

Residence. The name and number of the street, avenue or
other location of the dwelling, and such additional clear and
definite description as may be necessary to determine the exact
location of the dwelling of the applicant. Where the location

cannot be determined by street and number, then the Section,
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congressional township and range number may be used, or such
other information as may be necessary, including post office
mailing address.

Term of residence in the State of 1Illinois and the
precinct.

Nativity. The State or country in which the applicant was
born.

Citizenship. Whether the applicant 1s native born or
naturalized. If naturalized, the court, place and date of
naturalization.

Age. Date of birth, by month, day and year.

Out of State address of ... ...

AFFIDAVIT OF REGISTRATION

State of ........... )

County of .......... )

I hereby swear (or affirm) that I am a citizen of the
United States; that on the day of the next election I shall
have resided in the State of Illinois and in the election
precinct 30 days; that I am fully qualified to vote, that I am
not registered to vote anywhere else in the United States, that
I intend to remain a resident of the State of Illinois and of
the election precinct, that I intend to return to the State of
Illinois, and that the above statements are true.

(His or her signature or mark)
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Subscribed and sworn to before me, an officer qualified to
administer oaths, on (insert date).
Signature of officer administering oath.
Upon receipt of the executed duplicate affidavit of
Registration, the county clerk shall transfer the information
contained thereon to duplicate Registration Cards provided for
in Section 4-8 of this Article and shall attach thereto a copy
of each of the duplicate affidavit of registration and
thereafter such registration card and affidavit shall
constitute the registration of such person the same as if he
had applied for registration in person.

(Source: P.A. 96-317, eff. 1-1-10.)

(T